closed as of January 29, 2011. All of the remaining stores ceased operation by February 13, 2011. The operating results of the A.J.
Wright segment for Q4 FY11 and the full year of FY11 include most of the costs related to the closing of the A.J. Wright business,
including asset impairment, remaining lease obligations (net of expected subtenant income), severance and termination benefits and
other closing costs as well as operating losses from store operations to liquidate store inventory. Because of the timing of the store
closings, the remainder of the closing costs and additional operating losses will be incurred in Q1 FY12.

The following two tables exclude the A.J. Wright segment in Q4 FY11 from each of the reported Q4 FY11 and FY11 GAAP
measures detailed below to reflect the impact of the A.J. Wright consolidation. In addition, the FY11 results exclude the Q2 FY11
credit for Computer Intrusion- related costs.

Fourth Quarter of Fiscal 2011 - Reconciliation of expense ratios and pre-tax margin

US$ in Millions
Fiscal 2011

As Reported Adjustments
Fiscal 2011

As Adjusted
Fiscal 2010

As Reported

$'s
% to

net sales  $'s
% to

net sales $'s
% to

net sales

Net Sales $6,332 $279 $6,053 $5,942

Cost of sales including buying and occupancy costs 4,666 73.7% 243 4,423 73.1% 4,359 73.4%
Gross Profit Margin 26.3% 26.9% 26.6%

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,122 17.7% 177 945 15.6% 939 15.8%

Provision (credit) for Computer Intrusion related costs 0 0 0 0

Interest expense, net 9 0 9 11

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $534 8.4% ($141) $675 11.2% $633 10.7%

*figures may not foot due to rounding.

The TJX Companies, Inc.
Reconciliation of Reported results to Non-GAAP measures

Full year Fiscal 2011 - Reconciliation of expense ratios and pre-tax margin

US$ in Millions
Fiscal 2011

As Reported Adjustments
Fiscal 2011

As Adjusted
Fiscal 2010

As Reported

$'s
% to

net sales  $'s
% to

net sales $'s
% to

net sales

Net Sales $21,942 $279 $21,663 $20,288

Cost of sales including buying and occupancy costs 16,040 73.1% 243 15,798 72.9% 14,968 73.8%
Gross Profit Margin 26.9% 27.1% 26.2%

Selling, general and administrative expenses 3,710 16.9% 177 3,533 16.3% 3,329 16.4%

Provision (credit) for Computer Intrusion related costs (12) (12) 0 0

Interest expense, net 39 0 39 40

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $2,164 9.9% ($129) $2,293 10.6% $1,952 9.6%

*figures may not foot due to rounding.

CONTACT:
The TJX Companies, Inc.
Sherry Lang
Senior Vice President
Global Communications
(508) 390-2323